‘ Lancashire
J\

=\ Enterprise Partnership

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Thursday 28th September 2023 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft
Teams at 8.00 am

Agenda

Part | (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence

2, Declaration of Interests

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 6)
4, Matters Arising

5. Update regarding Lancashire 2050 and the County Combined Authority

Verbal update from Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration,
Lancashire County Council

6. Early Connect Pilot (Pages 7 - 20)
Presentation from the Department for Education and UCAS

7. Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework
(Pages 21 - 50)

8. Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and partners
(Pages 51 - 68)

9. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

. Identification and agreement of any recommendations for
consideration/approval by the LEP Board
. Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback

report for the LEP Board.

10. Any Other Business

11. Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Lancashire Skills and Employmen Board is due to be
held on 7" December 2023 at 8am as a virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams.



12. Exclusion of the Press and Public

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the

Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on

the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local

Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

Part Il (Private and Confidential)

13. National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamps for 2024/25 (Pages 69 - 74)

14. FE Bursary Scheme with MOD and Strategic Command



Agenda ltem 3

‘ Lancashire
2\ Enterprise Partnership

7 o
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 1st June 2023 at 8.00am as a
virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Present
Alison Robinson (Chair)

Councillor Karen Buckley Nicola Mortimer
Peter Caney Kate Quinn
Helen Crossley Bev Robinson
Dr Fazal Dad Professor Wendy Robinson
Mark Davies Liz Tapner
Gareth Lindsay

Observers
County Councillor Helen Warren DWP
Jayne Rear

Amanda Buchanan DWP

In Attendance

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills Hub Director, Lancashire County Council

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnerships Manager, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub

Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

Joseph Mount, Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub
Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County Council

Dr Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, Lancashire County Council
James Farr, Managing Director, ThinkUK

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies had been received from Jacqui
Old CBE and Mark Allanson.

2, Declaration of Interests
None
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2023

Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2023 were approved as
an accurate record.

Page 1



Matters Arising

Board members were reminded that the requested workshop session between
the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board and the Lancashire Innovation
Board has now been arranged and the session is scheduled for 19t June at 3pm
and is being hosted by UCLAN. Further details of the meeting have been
circulated.

Recommendations Regarding Membership

A verbal update was given by Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of Lancashire
Skills Hub, on recommendations regarding future Board membership.

It was noted to the Board that the Chair Alison Robinson, and FE representative
Bev Robinson would be retiring in the coming months and therefore there was a
need to nominate a new Chair, and a new FE representative.

The Board were asked to consider the recommendation put to them of Wes
Johnson, Chair of Lancashire College to fill the role of the Chair of the Lancashire
Skills and Employment Board. It was noted to the Board that a nomination for the
FE representative vacancy would be filled in September.

The Board were further asked to consider whether it was appropriate to appoint
the new Chair as a LEP Director, given that central Government are minded to
cease funding of LEPs from March 2024 and therefore there is a strong possibility
of LEPs being merged into Local Democratic Functions.

The Board were also asked to consider the nomination of Nina Dixon to replace
Gareth Lindsay as the representative from the Work Based Learning Forum.

Peter Caney was recommended to step into the role of Vice Chair which had
remained vacant since the resignation of Neil Conlon.

Thanks were given to both Alison Robinson and Bev Robinson for their hard work
and dedication to the Skills Board over the course of their appointment.

Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:-

(i) Accepted the nomination of Wes Robinson to fill the role of Chair of the
Lancashire Skills and Employment Board,

(ii) Accepted the nomination of Nina Dixon to fill the role of the representative
from the Work Based Learning Forum,

(iii) Accepted the nomination of Peter Caney as Vice Chair,

(iv)Agreed not to appoint the Chair as a director of the Lancashire Enterprise
Partnership, pending further direction on the future of the LEP,

Page 2



(v) Agreed that the above nominees be put to the LEP Board at its next formal
Board meeting for approval.

Lancashire 2050

A verbal update was given on the progress being made with regards to
Lancashire 2050.

The Board were informed that the first consultation event which was held on 26t
May was successful with a high turnout, and that the second consultation event
was due to be held on 8" June. It was reported that during the event many
themes came through strongly as being of the utmost importance going forward,
such as:

Economic Inactivity and it's link to health and wellbeing
Employment Prospects being embedded within curriculums
Dedicated employer involvement

Aligning provision to meet evolving needs

Funding issues

Low carbon issues

Transportation issues

Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County
Council, provided the Board with a verbal update on the progress being made
with a Devolution deal for Lancashire and its impacts on the Lancashire 2050
plan with reference to education and skills.

Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the verbal
updates provided.

Economic Inactivity in Lancashire: Health and Wellbeing and the Economic
Threat of Inactivity

James Farr, Managing Director of Think UK, gave a presentation (circulated) on

the ongoing research into Economic Inactivity in Lancashire where the focus was
to understand the relationship between the increasing number of individuals who
are becoming economically inactive and their health and wellbeing requirements.

It was noted that the final report was not yet completed, however the five
recommendations for Lancashire based on the preliminary evidence were as
follows:

1) A healthy, resilient Lancashire;

2) Better management of health at work to stem the number of people leaving
work and becoming economically inactive;

Page 3



3) Targeted, timely interventions to get people back at work at the earliest
opportunity;

4) Enhancing support offers to those who are already economically inactive
and claiming benefits, with a focus on those under 40;

5) Leverage Lancashire 2050 to build a better system response.

Board members commented that it would be beneficial to see a breakdown of
data relating to their particular areas of interest in order to allow them to
understand how to begin to combat economic inactivity in their areas/sectors.

Board members further commented that due to a lack of EU funding, it may prove
difficult to put into place measures to achieve the recommendations but were
open to working together to overcome obstacles.

James was thanked for the presentation and for the work that had been done so
far.

Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the presentation
as delivered.

Update from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, presented a report (circulated) providing the Board on
an update from the Lancashire Skills Hub and partners structured against its
strategic themes. The following key points were highlighted:

e Inclusion Community of Practice conference held on 11t May was a
success and provided actions to be taken forward to understand how to
better support young people with SEN and from alternative providers to
transition into work.

e Teen Tech Festival took place for the first time as a face-to-face event,
which was hailed as a brilliant day with press releases to follow.

e The Skills Hub is working with the unitary and district councils to influence
and map provision following the end of the ESF projects that will be funded
via the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), however NEET is not
deemed a priority in every area.

e As the ESF programme closes and the transition to UKSPF is undertaken,
mapping work is being undertaken with the unitary and district authorities.

e The Skills Hub was successful in securing the remaining £900,000 funding
for financial year 2023-2024 and has thus been awarded £3 million for
Wave 4 (2023/24).

e Ongoing work around labour market intelligence, and continuing to see
growth in the number of businesses signing up to the Lancashire Skills
Pledge.

Resolved: The Board noted the updates contained within the report.

Page 4



10.

11.

12.

13.

Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

Resolved: It was agreed by the Board that the following items would be
presented to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board:

(i) The recommendations around the proposed changes in membership of the
Lancashire Skills and Employment Board.

(i) The recommendations for decision outlined in the Lancashire Careers Hub —
Grant Offer for 2023/24 report.

Any Other Business

None

Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: The next formal meeting of the Lancashire Skills and Employment
Board is scheduled for Thursday 7th September 2023 at 8:00am. The meeting
will take place virtually via Microsoft Teams.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Board
considered that the public should be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would
be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate
paragraph of Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as
indicated against the heading to the item.

Lancashire Careers Hub - Grant Offer for 2023/24
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report (circulated) on funding which has
been allocated by the Department for Education to the Careers and Enterprise
Company for the national network of Careers Hubs and the grant offer received
for the coming academic year.
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board:-

(i) Agreed to accept the grant in principle and delegated final sign off to the

Chief Executive of the LEP in consultation with the Section 151 Officer

and the Director of Law and Governance.

(i) That the match funding is confirmed from the LEP's budgets, subject to
confirmation of the LEP's budget and business plan for the 2023-24

Page 5



financial year.

(iii) Write to the Careers and Enterprise Company to ask they pay due regard
to case loading and to ensuring that targets are driven by quality over
funding.

(iv)Agreed that the contract with Inspira is extended for a further year

Page 6



) abed

Department
for Education

“EarlyConnect”
DfE / UCAS collaboration for Apprenticeships

Carolyn Savage OBE, Head of Youth Apprenticeships Growth, DfE
Pete Milsom, Partnerships Manager, UCAS

Lancashire Skills & Employment Board
28 September 2023

g Wwa)| epusby



Background / Context

g abed

In 2022, DfE began a programme of work — the Apprenticeships Young People Strategy — to increase apprenticeship starts
by young people. Analysis of DfE data led us to conclude that driving starts at age 18-19 had the greatest potential impact:

e Apprenticeship starts 2021-22 at age 18 fell 21% since 2018-19, nearly twice as much as age 16-17 starts, while age 19-24
starts saw only marginal decline.

o 29% of 18 year olds move into employment without training or end up NEET - we should seek to move these onto
apprenticeships.

e 36% move into HE and 18% into FE: some of these will embark on low-value HE/FE courses and there is scope to divert
these onto apprenticeships.

At the same time, we realised that UCAS also had plans to improve their apprenticeships offer, and we carried out a joint
research project to understand the potential for a collaboration in the apprenticeships space (with UCAS as a key stakeholder
for the year 13 cohort). The outcome indicated plenty of scope for a collaboration to deliver real benefits to our users (employers,
providers, apprentices) and to raise the prestige of the apprenticeships programme.

In February 2023, initial plans for this collaboration were announced by the Education Secretary and UCAS. We have since
established joint workstreams and joint governance arrangements with UCAS to take this project forward.



https://www.gov.uk/government/news/apprenticeships-boosted-under-plans-to-broaden-ucas

Background / Context

6 obed

Project aims and objectives:

* The overall project aim is to increase the number of apprenticeship starts from the year 13 cohort

* The project will therefore be aimed at all school and college leavers in their final year of full-time education — 18 years olds
seeking apprenticeships at all levels.

* We want to inspire students, their schools, pare
[...]
upply of talent.




Approach to school and college engagement (pilot regions)

61 abed

Establish ‘focus groups’ in
MVS areas

Focus groups will be managed by Amazing Apprenticeships. Their purpose is to get ‘on the ground’
feedback as to how messages regarding the project are landing and support the shaping of the
delivery for national roll out (post-pilot).

Timelines

26/27/28 June 2023 — first
focus groups

Invite DfE, CEC and UCAS
advisor school contacts to
webinars

An invite will be sent to all contacts in the pilot area schools about the project, inviting them to find out
more.

Before schools break up

Host webinars for schools

Webinars will be held to launch the project and support the upskilling on what has changed. The
webinars will be broadcasted from UCAS'’s offices

September 2023

Training of UCAS advisors
| helpdesks / ASK delivery
partners

Develop materials for the training and launch the training from September 2023 in the MVS regions
and in the 2 helpdesks (UCAS and DfE).

September 2023 onwards

Track impact

Careers Enterprise Company troubleshooting & school engagement.
Feedback and engagement through focus groups
Track




Thank you! Any questions?

o

-
(]
N
o



Lancashire Agenda ltem 7

Enterprise Partnership

LEP — Sub Committee

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: Thursday 28" September 2023

Draft Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2024 -2029
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub, michele.lawty-

jones@lancashirelep.co.uk

Executive Summary

As per discussions at previous committees, the Lancashire Skills and Employment
Strategic Framework is being refreshed in line with the ambitions of Lancashire
2050. Draft priorities and areas of focus were agreed with the Lancashire Leaders
and the committee members. Two consultation events were held in May and June
2023 to discuss the priorities with a wider group of 150+ stake
[...]
ghlights are provided below:

» The Lancashire Careers Hub has achieved full coverage, supporting all 155 secondary schools,
special schools, alternative providers, and colleges across the area. At the end of July 2023,
average progress against the 8 Gatsby Benchmarks, the measure of careers excellence, was
6.4 - significantly above target, with every one of the eight benchmarks scoring above national
averages. Supported by a proactive group of Cornerstone Employers and over 150 business
volunteers (‘Enterprise Advisers’) young people are receiving more encounters with employers and
experiences of the workplace than ever before. A mix of physical and virtual options are available
following the innovative and creative practice developed during the pandemic. A range of Labour
Market Intelligence resources have also been developed in consultation with over 1,200 young
Lancastrians, bringing labour market intelligence alive through Portal animations and LMI Board
Games developed with employers.

» A progress report was published against the Lancashire Technical Education Vision
www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/strategies/technical-education-vision featuring a variety of
case studies. Technical Education pathways are embedded into careers programmes in schools, T
Levels have continued to roll out across the colleges, and the Lancashire Colleges and Universities
worked collaboratively to secure a Lancashire Institute of Technology (loT) with the DfE. The loT
is due to launch in September 2023. Apprenticeship numbers are also on the rise, since receding
during the pandemic, with over £1m of unspent levy circulated to Lancashire employers by the
Lancashire Work Based Learning Forum through the successfully established Lancashire Levy
Transfer Network (LLTN).

> Since the refresh, the announcement was made that the National Cyber Force (NCF) was to base
its Headquarters on the Samlesbury Enterprise Zone. There has thus been an accelerated focus
on the ‘Digital Workforce of the 
[...]
adults without a
Level 3 qualification or who are unemployed,
and through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF) Multiply numeracy provision — all of
which are aimed to help people gain better paid
jobs. The Lifelong Learning Entitlement is due to
be introduced in 2025, following the consultation
which was reported in March 2023° and will
provide individuals with a loan entitiement to the
equivalent of 4 years of post-18 education to
use over their lifetime. It will be available for both
modular and full-time study at higher technical
and degree levels (levels 4 to 6), regardless

of whether they are provided in colleges or
universities. The approach provides opportunity
for modular, flexible provision with credit transfer
— which correlates with the findings of the local
LSIP and the requests from employers to be
able to access flexible, bitesize provision.

Skills Bootcamps have grown in Lancashire, with
a wide-ranging offer available to residents and
businesses. Following approval of investment
plans in September 2022, Multiply was also
launched across Lancashire through the three
upper tier authorities, with the Lancashire Skills
and Employment Hub leading a community of
practice across the area to support sharing of
good practice and creativity in how numeracy
provision is delivered in ways to engage local
residents.

Swww.lancashirelsip.co.uk/downloads/Lancashire%20LSIP%20report%202023.pdf
’https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1127489/Careers_
guidance_and_access_for_education_and._training_providers_.pdf
Shttps.//skillsforlife.campaign.gov.uk/?utm_source=Google&utm_medium=PPC&utm_campaign=AdultSkills23_202307_0_
All&gclid=EAlalQobChMIh7W-1M3IgAMVbIIQBh30fgZyEAAYASAAEQLUgfD_BwE&gcisrc=aw.ds
www.gov.uk/government/consultations/lifelong-loan-entitlement#full-publication-update-history

» Teens Tech Lancaster Skills Bootcamps




14

—
;—%eens Tech Lancaster Skills Bootcamps
’-

The Spring budget 2023'° re
[...]

Strqtegic Framework Refresh August 2023

Inclusive Workforce (maps to priority 3 and 5)

o prOVISIon o by — _

1.1 Work with the National Careers Service prime contractor to ensure accessible adult

careers provision is available across Lancashire, which is informed by LMI.

Review engagement and outcome data by district authority to identify and address any
gaps.

Provide annual CPD for adult careers advisers in local LMI — targeting NCS providers
and other providers of careers advice and employability provision including JCP Work
Coaches, Restart providers, UKSPF projects etc.

Development of Lancashire portal for Cyber careers to support growth of the local
talent pipeline.

1.2 Improve communication with residents to enable easier access to careers provision

Embedding the NCS offer in Escalate and Skills for Work.
Promote case studies regarding the impact of careers provision on Lancashire residents
via social media and through partner websites.

2 Effective use of Adult Education Budget (AEB) to improve the skills and

employability of Lancashire’s people

2.1 Work with AEB providers to ensure that provision engages and boosts the employability

of Lancashire residents.

Development of pre-Skills Bootcamps with AEB providers.

Use of AEB to deliver Sector-based Work Academies Programme (SWAP), in
collaboration with employers.

Ensure AEB is complementary to Multiply.

Work with AEB providers to ensure essential digital skills are mapped into provision.

2.2 Develop capacity to commission AEB locally, subject to establishment of the County

Combined Authority and associated devolution deal.

Devise an AEB strategy and model aligned with local LMI and LSIP findings in partnership
with DfE.

Consult with local providers and stakeholders on the model to ensure impact for
Lancashire people.

Inclusive Workforce

Skills Hub, NCS, DWP, e Number of people engaged by NCS providers in
providers Lancashire.
e Number of learning and job outcomes achieved by NCS
providers
[...]
uthority’s

Integrated Care Board

The Institute of Technology

Local Authorities

Lancashire County Council

Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership or Local Enterprise Partnership
Lancashire Levy Transfer Network

Labour Market Information

Local Skills Improvement Fund

Local Skills Improvement Plan

Lancashire Work Based Learning Executive Forum
Ministry of Defence

Numeracy initiative funded by DfE

National Cyber Force

National Careers Service

The National Cyber Security Centre

Not in Education, Employment or Training
Northern Powerhouse 11

Strategic Development Funds

Special educational needs and disabilities

Small to Medium Sized Employer

Science, technology, engineering, and mathematics
Sector-based Work Academy Programme

The Lancashire Colleges

The Universities and Colleges Admissions Service
UK Shared Prosperity Fund

Strategic Command

Work Capability Assessment

Working Well Pilot

51






Page 50



Agenda ltem 8

Document is Restricted

Page 51






Agenda ltem 13

Document is Restricted

Page 69






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2023
	6 Early Connect Pilot
	7 Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework
	List of Background Papers
	V2 28990 LancsSkills&EmploymentStratFramewk

	8 Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and partners
	13 National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamps for 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 28th September 2023 at 8.00 
am as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
Present 

 
Wes Johnson (Chair) 

 
Mark Allanson 
Councillor Karen Buckley 
Peter Caney 
Helen Crossley 
Dr Fazal Dad 

Mark Davies 
Nina Dixon 
Nicola Mortimer 
Kate Quinn 

 
Observers 
 

Stephen Jones 
 
Sam Blenkinsopp (DWP) 

County Councillor Jayne Rear 
 
Sharon Riding (DWP) 

  
 
In Attendance 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director. Lancashire / North West, Cities and Local Growth Unit 
Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County Council 
Heloise MacAndrew, Director of Law and Governance, Lancashire County Council 
Pete Milsom, Partnerships Manager, UCAS 
Carolyn Savage OBE, Head of Youth Apprenticeships Growth, Department for Education 
 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 Vice Chair Peter Caney welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Wes 

Johnson as the new Chair of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board. A 
welcome was further extended to Nina Dixon, Forum Manager, Lancashire Work 
Based Learning Forum, who was attending her first meeting of the Skills and 
Employment Board as a Board member. 
  
It was noted that this was the final Board meeting for Mark Allanson, who was 
thanked extensively for his length of service and contributions to the Skills Board. 
  
Apologies had been received from Paul Jones, Jacqui Old CBE and Wendy 
Robinson. 
 



 
2 

 

  
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 Nicola Mortimer raised a pecuniary interest in Item 13 on the agenda, and 

informed the Board that she would not be present at the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 

  
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2023 

 
 Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2023 were approved as 

an accurate record. 
 

  
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 Under Matters Arising, the Chair informed the Board that at the most recent 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board the grant offer from CEC for the 
Lancashire Careers Hub has been signed, match confirmed with the LEP and 
with the local authorities, and a contract variation agreed with Inspira to extend 
their contract for a further academic year. 
  
The Board were also informed that the LEP Board had approved all 
recommendations regarding membership for the committee. 
  
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub, informed the Board that 
there remained an outstanding action from the previous Board meeting in relation 
to sending a letter to the Careers and Enterprise Company around caseloads and 
that this would be actioned in the near future. 
 

  
5.   Update regarding Lancashire 2050 and the County Combined Authority 

 
 Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County 

Council and Dr Michele Lawty-Jones gave a verbal updated regarding the move 
toward a County Combined Authority and updates on Lancashire 2050. The 
Board were informed that discussions about where the Skills and Employment 
Board will fit in County Combined Authority governance structures were in 
discussion. 
  
The Board were thanked for their input into the Lancashire 2050 framework and 
the refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework, as it 
was noted it will be helpful in influencing the shape of the Level 2 County 
Combined Authority deal. 
  
Resolved: The Skills and Employment Board noted the verbal update provided. 

  
 

  
6.   Early Connect Pilot 



 
3 

 

 
 Carolyn Savage OBE, Head of Youth Apprenticeships Growth, Department for 

Education and Pete Milsom, Partnerships Manager, UCAS gave a presentation to 
the Board on the Early Connect Pilot of which Lancashire would be one of 3 
areas taking part in the pilot. 
  
The Early Connect Pilot aims to increase the number of apprenticeship starts 
from Year 13 students, and provide them with more exposure to the opportunities 
available to them at the point of applying for University and Higher Education. 
 
It was reported to the Board that the Skills Hub had since established a working 
group to take forward the pilot locally. It was suggested by Board members  that 
the Hospital Trusts are represented at the working group to support the pilot. 
  
The Board were supportive of the scheme and Carolyn and Peter were thanked 
for their presentation. 
  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the presentation 
as delivered. 
 
. 
 

  
7.   Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 

 
 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a draft version of the refreshed Lancashire 

Skills and Employment Framework (circulated) for the Board's comment. 
  
It was noted to the Board that feedback received from consultation events in May 
and June had been taken into consideration when preparing the new framework 
and that references to the potential future County Combined Authority and their 
priorities had also been included. As well as this, progress updates against the 
previous framework had been included to highlight the successes so far. It was 
noted that further details surrounding the priorities of Lancashire 2050 had been 
included and detail on how this links to the ongoing work of the Skills Hub as well 
as delivery targets for these objectives. 
  
The Board were asked to consider the draft framework and provide comments via 
email by Friday 6th October so that the document can be approved at the next 
meeting of the Lancashire Leaders. 
  
Resolved:  The Board indicated their support for the updated framework, and 
noted the deadline to provide any further comments for improvements or 
amendments. 
 

 
 
  

8.   Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and partners 
 



 
4 

 

 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, presented a report (circulated) providing the Board on 
an update from the Lancashire Skills Hub and partners structured against its 
strategic themes. The following key points were highlighted: 
  

       European Social Funding programme is coming to an end, and therefore 
no further reporting against those milestones will take place. It has been 
identified as a risk that the move to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund will 
result in a fragmented approach across Lancashire and that gaps in 
funding will need to be filled through mainstream funding. 

       Schools and colleges have achieved an average of 6.4 Gatsby 
Benchmarks against a target of 5, with them performing significantly above 
the national average on every one of the eight Benchmarks. 

       Lancashire Careers Hub Annual Conference was a success, with over 190 
delegates, focussing on the impact of careers programmes, work 
readiness and employability. 

       Cyber Fairy Tales escape room activity developed by STEMFirst for 
primary schools received excellent feedback from the initial pilot. Work is 
being done to secure more funding for this in order to roll out further. 

       Economic Inactivity research has been completed and a strong body of 
evidence created regarding Economic Inactivity in Lancashire, with 
proposed priorities and recommendations, influencing discussions with 
government regarding the evolving Combined County Authority 

       19 Skills Bootcamp providers have begun Wave 4 delivery, with 116 
participants starting programmes as of end of June 2023. 

       There is a risk that outcomes for Skills Bootcamp learners from Wave 3 will 
not be met by the end of September. The Skills Hub is tracking the 
progress of providers and lending support through employer engagement. 

       The Early Connect pilot for Lancashire has been confirmed by DfE with 
UCAS, and funds offered to the Skills Hub for coordination. 

       The Multiply Programme in the LCC area has achieved 110% of the 
Participant Target and 93% of profiled spend in Quarter 1, supporting over 
1300 participants. 

       Working on the design and implementation of a Data Observatory to 
support the Lancashire 2050 strategic themes and foster collaboration with 
data. 

       Continued growth in businesses signing up to the Lancashire Skills pledge 
with a celebration event planned for 8th December. 

  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the updates 
provided in the report. 
 

  
9.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved: It was agreed by the Board that the following items would be 

presented to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board: 
  

(i)             An update on the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic 
Framework including the ongoing refresh and the process of the 



 
5 

 

approval. 
  

(ii)            The recommendations for decision as outlined in the National Skills 
Fund: Skills Bootcamps for 2024/25 report. 

  
  

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 None 
 

  
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 Resolved: It was noted that the next formal meeting of the Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Board is due to be held on 7th December 2023 at 8am as a virtual 
meeting via Microsoft Teams, and that the next informal meeting of the Board is 
due to be held on 9th November 2023 at 9:30am, location TBC 
 

  
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board considered that, under 

Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 

  
13.   National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamps for 2024/25 

 
 Nicola Mortimer left at this point of the meeting. 

 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report (circulated) which outlined the 
proposals for Wave 5 of the Skills Bootcamps to take place in 2024/25 as well as 
the funding proposals to deliver those bootcamps. 
 
The Board discussed the ideas for Skills Bootcamps submitted via the market 
engagement events and the demand in the local labour market.  It was agreed 
that certain ideas would not be included in the proposal to the DfE, as the Board 
considered that public sector intervention was not necessary for those areas at 
this stage. 
  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board: 
  

(i)             Considered the opportunity to secure grant funds for further Skills 
Bootcamp delivery in Lancashire in 2024/25 and recommended to the 
LEP Board the acceptance of grant funds should the application to DfE 
be successful, with a delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer to review and agree the grant funding offer and terms and 



 
6 

 

conditions, give due consideration to any procurement considerations 
and agree and enter into any legal agreements required to protect the 
interests of the LEP and Lancashire County Council 
  

(ii)            Should further grant funds be approved and accepted, recommended to 
the LEP Board to extend the contracts for the Project Manager and two 
Project Officers, with delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer for approval subject to advice from HR, and that the grant 
funding provided can be used to meet redundancy costs associated 
with the extension. 

 
 

  
14.   FE Bursary Scheme with MOD and Strategic Command 

 
 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones and Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, 

Lancashire Skills Hub, provided a verbal update to the Board about the proposed 
pilot FE Bursary Scheme with MOD and Strategic Command. 
  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the update 
provided. 
 

 
 
 
 


